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INSTRUCTIONS FOR PREPARATION OF FORM 114 B

1. Forms 114-B are to be prepared by HegistratiohJﬁf@pch‘iﬁ quadruplicate,
three copies to be forwarded to Area Supervisor who will accomplish paragraph 2 and
return all three copies to Headqearters, American Graves Registration Service.

2. Paragraphs 1 and 3 will be accomplished by Registration Branch, Head-
guarters, American Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C., in Europe.

3. Paragraph 2 will be accomplished by Area Supervisor from data on file
in his office.

4. 1If data is entered on Form 114-B from Form 1, Form 16, Form 1-A or Form
16-A, statment to this effect will be made on Form 114-B STATING WHICH G.R.S.
form data is taken from. If data concerning co-ordinates is approximate and NOT
accurate, statement to this effect will be made on these forms.
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Pennsylvania

GOLD STAR MOTHERS PILGRIMACGE

SeS.WASHINGTON,JULY 29,1931

Philadelphia County

Namez Mrs.Grace Boyce (K-4)
Addresss 1531 S.Ringgold St.,Philadelphia,Pa,
Routes Reading Ry.,Bound Brook,Central R.Rs of New Jersey,New York.

Lv,Philadelphia (RdgeTerm,)Train No.608 10,00 A.M.,July 27
Ar,Jersey City 11,48 A.M,.,July 27

Accommodationss Parlor car seat from Philadelphia,Pa, to Jersey City,N.J.

Elapsed Time: 1 hour 48 minutes, /////
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LFTMRARY OF THE MEUSE-ABGONN: GE0UP

PARTY M 1931 Mrs. Grace Boyce
Sadled on the 30 George Vashington wnd arrived : harbor ab 12:50
Polis tugust Sth. This party was in cmrpe of ¥u M, Derwrell, Lisicen
Officar. 2he tonder for the trauspurietion of pligriss srrived along-

‘qgast 10th » Left Paris st TilS iuJds for Verdun vis Porte de Penkin,
Memtnireil, Chalons = Arvived Vordwn st Bad8 Py

dagust 148k « Laft Verdun ab 7130 Ausie fov Paris via 5t -
Being, Ghatess Thierry, E{11 504 snd Mentroulle Arrived Parls ot 7100 Po.

Suguot 10%h «Fres snd slghtseelug

fugunt 170h - Viesited Colonie) Lxposition snd Nepoloom's temb

August 10th « Free or shigplog end visited Leuvre

Magust 10D « Tisited Notrs Dane and pasked

fugast 20Wh « Lof't Paris fer Cherbowrg to sall for the United Stetes,



e WAR DEPARTMENT
' P. RIMAGE WAR MOTHERS AND
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Name

BOYCE, Mrs.. Grace

Paris Hotel

Home address ...

Party

HOTEL AMBASSADOKR
BOULEVARD HAUSSMANN

1531 S..Ringgold St., Philadelphis, Penn,

N Group .. oo Unit 5S¢ WASHINGTON .

Date of arrival.....

Relationship

.Avgust 6, 1931 Date of departure..5S. HARDING, Auveust 20, 1931

Mother, age b7

Name of deceased ..

Rank

BOYCE,. . .Jdames. As.

Pvt. Organization®0 . 1, 18th Inf,

Cemetery

A ornrne ﬁ ’ ) 7 = 9
L0 INEe o | el




,/\ q

REMARKS




3 (-—1/ 3/
/fﬁw e, )“';‘;J-; % ZEA
{ {//

Mr. Mic hael Boyce
1531 South Ringgold .St
R Philadelphia, Pa. -
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VIA READTNG RAILROAD PL34SE MEMT HR.

MaJOR HALPINE -

N =B

Aug. 28, 1931

/MRS, GRAUZ BOYCE WILT ARRIVZ PIVE OCLOCK THIS 4FTZRNOON

- oy L



PARTY ... N FILE NO. .. 1339

NAME .Boyce, Mrs. Grage. . ................

15631 S. Ringgold St. - Bhiladelphia, Pa.
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THE PULLMAN COMPANY <#p
PASSENGER'S CHECK — To identify| -
accommodations purchased. T D
Philadelp& to Jersey City, N. J. |€72

29 S
SEAT 49 CAR (@ o)
9,
UNENO. .o, Mt i £ R. R,
orrice 9-16 FoRM § p”»‘;cw'”
The amount charged:is The P n Com-
pany’s fate and a surcharge of 5 f that

amount required by and collected ds agent
for; the Rallroad Company, as follows:

Pullman Company retalns - - $ 0.50
Rallroad Company recelves - - 0.25-
$ 0.75

Total Charge - - -

Property taken Into car will be entirely at owner's risk.






PARTY "N
July 8th, 1931

Mrg, Grace Boyoe,
1831 S. Hin&gold Btes
Philadelphia, Penne

Dear Madams

There are enclosed herewith two tags and four identification
pasters which have been prepared for the purpose of protecting your bag-
gage while in transit, and to insure its safe arrival at the hotel where
you are to stop in New York City. Please attach the tags to the handle i
of each piece of your baggage and place a pester on each end of each e
piece of your baggage before leaving your home,

Upon your arrival in New York City, you will be met at the
railroad station by an Army Officer who will be 4in uniform. During
your sojourn in New York beforc sailing for Burope, and upon your re=
turn from Europe, you will stop at the hotel McAlpin, 34th Streeot and
Broadway, New York City.

All meil intended %o reach you between July 29th, 1931, the
day you sail from the United States, and August 20th, 1931, the day you
leave Europe, should be addressed to you in care of American Pilgrim-
ago, 146 Avenue des Chemps Elysces, Paris, Francej for example:

Mrs, Mary Smith,

c/o Americen Pilgrimage,

146 Avenue des Champs Elysees,
Paris, France.

In making reservations for your Jjournsy home from New York

City, it is necessary for this office to furnish the railroads with the
exact time and date of your departure. The party you are to travel with
will be disbanded in New York City on the day following your return from
Burope and all arrangements for your accomodations will be made with the
railroads by this office accordingly. Upon your return from Europe, it
will therefore be necessary for you to remain in the hotel over night as
a guest of the United States Government,

There is also onclosed herowith information relative to the
cemeteries in Burope,

Ca PT' E. /3<.,.°a cle m @fﬁ‘t

Yery truly yours,

*i/é‘fz{fa F P T

" /GEORGE F. R. TAYLOR

- 1st Lieut. Q.M.C. (
7 Inel: (Vébs;stant.

2 Baggage Tags
4 Baggage Pasters
1 Copy Cemeterial Information
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Xe-115 82
Boyce, James A, Pvt. Co. I, 18 nf. .Y /1431
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Sephember 3, 1931.
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QM 293 A-M
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- . Y 6 c £ .
Diagnosis and complications: (inc. .e dates) ?///3 7 W&% 2 -
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Treatment and l_’tdg_ge.gs: (include dates) ( 7
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Disposition: (include dates)
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PARTY EASTBOUND GROUP

......... st e STATE = b Meke,
s RN R, o e BN PENNSYLVANIA
. Philadelphia
Mrs Boyca,(}re.uo\ ...... IS LgRR e e Address (515::;33.111@016. zt.’ .............. p
Nam ilgri treet 0. it r_Towr
i i Pennsylvania ] Philadelphia
....... BT T T S
o Mlchael Bogae - b Address 2522 Manton St. Philgdelphia
{Name of Nearest Kin) (Street & No.) City or Town)
Pennsylvania hiadelphia
...... SR s e e v ag s
ARRIVAL NEW YORK
VIA, RIS Bl 0B Nadis.ouesreos Train No. 608....... padVly 27,1981 - 11:48 AM
Hotel . MC, Alpin 669

DEPARTURE NEW YORK

Date .. JR1Y.292.3921%........ Vessel ... GEQRGE WASHINGTON........... Cabif Nos v o B¥e Bivespman ox
In Cabin with Mrs. Katherine u, Gallagher..&. Mrs,..Bli vaboth - Gonley. ....oooen

(Over Westhound)
RPB—2-17-31—4M



WESTBOUND
ARRIVAL NEW YORK

Mrs. M. M. Zablocki

DEPARTURE NEW YORK

VIA. R.R. GRR ; Of NJ .+« Train No. 61 9 ....... Space S 5 10 ...... Cae Ne. wuii. 1 ........ Date 8-28 a .3.1

REMARKS

......................................................................................................................
......................................................................................................................

......................................................................................................................

(t Eastbound)



WAR DEPARTMENT Penalty for private us~ to avoid

\ ; %9:

. Q. M. CORPS PILGRIMAGE, /(‘\’/E‘., 2 VWW -
_ WAR MOTHERS & WIDOWS, N. Y!(Sf mGgg'Zo 1
T 6P W

OFFICIAL BUSINESS

PILGRIMAGE, WAR MOTHERS AND WIDOWS
225 WEST 34TH STREET,
NEW YORK, N. Y.



...................................................

T Officer-In-Charge,
PILGRIMAGE, WAR MOTHERS AND WIDOWS

I beg to inform you that I have returned to my

home safely and in good health.

Sincerely,

RPB—2-17-31—1M
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stered or Insured Article, the original
Card.
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Rccczvcd from the Postmaster the R
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Date of delwcry?/Qﬁ/ﬁ/ 19200

Form 3811 / . 5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1920 ¢ 5—8116



PENALTY FOR PRIVATE USE
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTORN

in REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C
Boyce, Jas, A. Pvt.(MA) M

July 2, 1081

lrs, Grace Boyce,

1531 S, Ringgold St.,

Philadelphia, Pa.
Dear Madam:

There is enclosed herewith Check No. ggugd the
amount of $§ 2«§0to pay for your meals and incidental
expenses from your home to New York on the pilgrimage
authorized by the Act of March 2, 1929,

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES MUST THIS CHECK BE CASHED
AND USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THAT SPECIFIED,

If o Eor: ;ny reason, you are nnt able to sail on
the date mentioned in your invitation, the check must be
returned to this office immediately.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
1 Imel. Asgistant.

Check No.



George Washincton l/ Boyce, James A., 15
7-29-31 f e
1232

I ﬂz ce ni/ the invitation extended

b (Accept or’decline)

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of

the Government of the United States under the pro-

visions of the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

Mrs. Grace Boyce
(Name)

1531 S. Ringgold St., Philadelphia, Phila. Co., Pa.

(Town or City) (Stac_e)

U. 8, GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICH: 1030 J116256



IF YOU DESIR ST WER ON YOUR RETURN FROM ! OPE EASE READ

CAREFULLY THE PARAGrAPH, "STOFPOVERS IN THE UNIvED STATES", ON

PAGE 3 OF THE ENCLOSED LETTER OF INSTRUCTIONS, FILL IN THE FORM
BELOW AND RETURN IT TO THIS OFFICE.

Mrs. Grace Boyce

Boyce, James A. 1232 Penna. Fhiladelphia County

Quartermaster General,
Washington, D. C.

Sir:

On my return from the pilgrimage to American Cemeteries in
Burope, I desire to stop over at the point, or pointe, listed below,
for the number of days shown after the name of the town. If these
stopovers will cause me any expense I am to be advised of the amcunt

and may then withdraw this request if I so desire.

Cities where I desire to stopover: No. of days

..4251Jé{/?¥% /¢z/~1;?%4::,_/¢5:/ V4ZZ€;5f ! £2<P%;:.ézf44iz;—%:/

Very truly yours,

Your name)

<

/fJé »¢<d /Z)M_q%,—/&c L.
( é o




QFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WAR DEPARTMENT /
WASHINGTON
-

&
J
i
i

PLEASE FILL IN THE INFORMATION CALLED FOR BELOW,
AND MAIL THIS LETTEE PROMPTLY IN THE ENCLOSED
ENVELOPE WHICH REQUIRES NO POSTAGE.

Hrs. Grage Boyce

Boyce, James A. 1232 Penna. Philadelphia County

Quartermaster General,
Washington, D. C.

Sir:

In the vlank space below you will find
the name and address of the person in the United
States whom I desire to be notified in case I be-
come seriously ill or other emergency arises while
I am making the pilgrimage to Europe authorized by

the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

47/’//7/4{// /?/r—%@z,

Address L/;ﬁq:;/fﬁgd C%uL/

Very truly yours,

Mro Grovee @

(Your name)

> ,fég? ({}ii?iéf
j Cu'._.-'Jl 'g:!g 3 {Your ess) %’
e G TN
| 4‘L.\.J -l =
i L =
e
A= X

oY



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL r
WASHINGTON t

N repLy rerer To QM 293 A-C

Boyce, James A, = 1232 M June 27, 1930.

Mrs. Grace Boyce,
1531 S. Ringgold St.,
Philadelphia, Pennsa,

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved May 15, 1930.

The records of this office show that you are the Mother of
the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans may be completed for
conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested you answer the following questions
by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage? -zﬁZﬁg;L,
2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 19317 _5<:g£§2§;i<;/ :
3. Please give your age and state your Age ;72§§z;14' & ,
health. Condition of Health %:,{,-—Q-(j{”/ .
4, Do you speak English?

5. What other language do you speak? /{52z2)1VL4:

\Lj_if’
For Th 7 f’
or The Quartarmasmarigﬁgqggl ;

iy W
'ﬁi; >

o «? aﬁ truw yours i
1 i ',{ | ¥ | _-' (,/
;‘,.‘r-f‘ ‘\_\‘ ‘ 9; g:'f" Zea -‘. 7 4 ¢ \\?
" iy N AN
7> P Ay N }gi;GHEs
<7 _ N ¢
Enclosures: QE{ZQI;_ﬁg§># Captaln Q./M. Corps,
Envelope R, Assistant.

Act
Amendment
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A_c June 4, 1930.
Boyce, James A. -1232 M

lirs. Grace Boyce, ' . : B
2601 Bllsworth Ste,- /§ 2 & Fonn W({_L e

Philadelphia, Pa,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
gsions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929,

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summei of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential,

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows wha

are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Verpy trul yéjé;2
? g /
. ;
. D//HUGHES, /
> Captain,{Q. M, Corps, Y ;

Aggistant, ?

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931° __ ./

(Write/

{Sign here)




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERaL
WASHINGTON

in rEsLY raFer To QM 293 A\:'C_
June sg , 1929.

Doyoe, Jumes Ae

Nrs, Gregce Royce,
2641 Ellsworth Ste,
Friledelphis, Pos

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Burope to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries®.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the
late pyt, Jemes /e Boyoe, 00sIs 18th Inf., whose remsins ore mow interred
in the Neuse-’rgonno /marigmn Cemetery, Romegne-~sous-liontfaucon, Newsse,
Pronce.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above guoted Act, toO
make the pilgrimage, and if 8o, will you please furnish her full1 name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both motrers and widows are entitled to make the pil-
grimege.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M, Corps,
Assistant.



Septamber 3, 1931,

2

X 33013 PILGRIMAGT, GOLD STAR



Ameriran Gold Star Mothers

OF THE WORLD WAR, INC,
NEW YORK STATE

*

Headquarters: Pennsylvania Hotel, Seventh Avenue and 33rd Street, New York Cily

Quarter Master General
Washington D. C.

Dear Sir:

I have been informed that I am entitled to an American flag from the Government in memory of

my beloved A

L
SON OR DAUGHTER

Address of Deceased

NUMBER STREET Cny STATE

A;r<nv, Nawy, Matine M A 5’ %/qu/ 2

RANK IHGIM?Y 3 R
~ g

Stationed at |

Lost at Sea Among the Missing Or Unknown ~3
(i

Place and Date of Death —

ﬁg/éﬁrﬂ £ [ 778 ?
Where Buried %%/(/ =

Name of Mother %
Address /J 3/ 44 W % /w“’m&”‘“’@“

NUMBER STREET

I will be very grateful if same will be forwarded to me.

Respectfully yours,

W/«Agw@g/w



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTCN

iN REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C July 2, 1931
Boyce, Jas, 4. Pvi.(MA) M

lira. Grace Boyce,
1531 S, Ringgold Ste,
Philadelphia, Pa.

Dear Madam:

There is enclosed herewith Check No. gggadfi the
amount of $§ SB«0to pay for your meals and incidental
expengsesg from your home to New York on the pilgrimage
authorized by the Act of March 2, 1929,

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES MUST THIS CHECK BE CASHED
AND USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THAT SPECIFIED,

If for any reason, you are nnt able to =ail on
the date mentioned in your invitation, the check must be
returned to this office immediately.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
IS T neN Aggistant.
Check No.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTOM
iN REPLY REFER TO QM 295 A—C
Boyes, Jemes A, - 1282 M Juns 27, 1930,

lirs, Grace Boyce,
1531 8. RiIlgSOld St..
Philadeliphia, Penna,

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment theretoc, approved May 1§, 1930.

The records of this office show that you are the T — of
the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans may‘%e completed for
conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested you answer the following questions
by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage?

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 19317

3. Please give your age and state your Ags
health. Condition of Health

4. Do you speak English?

5. What other language do you speak?

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Enclosures: Captain, Q. ¥. Corps,
Envelope Assistant.

Act
Amgndment



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY re<Er To QM 293 A-C June

Boyce, Jemes A, «1252 ¥

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929,

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, piesase sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential,

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,
~ Very truly yours,
A, D. HUGHES,

':f'Captain, Q. M. Corps,
‘ Agsistant.

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19312 __
(Write answer here}

(Siégbhare)




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

in REPLY RErFEr To QM 293 A-C

1

Bogce, Jamesh.

}3&2

lfll Mrsa.
2641

(Grace Boyee

mlnmh St.,

Philadelphia, Pas

Sept. " 19%0

’ uﬁ'ﬁ{*"@ﬁ!’records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
';éceived to our communication dated
concerning the name and address of t#enmoRferla8@ widow of the deceased

gervice man above named.

making inquiry

These addresses are desired with a view to

aqcertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Furope in which the remains of their sons

and

husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this lstter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requiree no postage?

Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

Write answers in space below

If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parenties to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

If survived by a widow or mother does she

For The Quartermaster General

Very truly yours,

2 Incls.
Aet of Congress
Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,
Asgistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
Sy .CE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENER
: WASHINGTON

N rEPLY rerer o QM 293 A-C
June 29 , 1929.
Boyce, Jemes A,

¥rs, Grace Boyoe,
2641 Tllsworth St.,
Philadelphia, Pu,

Dear VYadam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American

forces now interred in the cemeteries of Burope to maks a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries®.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the

late py, Jmmes /. Boyee, Coe.l. 18th Inf., vhose remains are mow interred
in the Meuse~-'rgonne Americen Cemetery, Romagne-sous-iontfaucon, Heuse,
Fronce.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above gquoted Act, tC
make the pilgrimage, and if 8o, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-
grimags.

In the event your son was survived by a widcw who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be mads.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 inclse.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



In reply refer to:
293 C-R

July 7, 1923

lrse Grase Baoyas,
264l Ellsworth Ste, -
‘hiladelphia, Pa.

Seor Msdamg

f BIVE: ne 5 : e Shc] r i ¢ th-'ut
Ahe Quartormas tor, Gendrr balS e a3 " 3t85, Bl 127560
" the : f
ﬂzﬁfﬁ-ﬁ‘ efst Have. :,0, Row 32, Blook D, Heuse-irgome Ama*ican Csmetery,

Romegne-sous~ilantfauoon (House ), Mroncee

This is one of the permenent Americen nilitary cemeteries
to be maintained by this Government in Europs, Each grave will be
marked by a heoadstone of white marble, of suitable design, with
name, rank, division, organization, date of soldier’'s death and State
from which he came, The headstones will be placed at &ll graves 1in
connection with the improvement work now in progress, us s00n A4s
possible and without waiting for special action or request on the
part of. relatives, .

In effecting removal, tﬁe utmost care and reverence were
exacted and more than willingly accorded by those performing this
sacred duty,. The grave of the deceased will be p&?petuﬁlyfrngin-

~

tained by this Government in » manner befitting ¢ 1ast_rest1nb g

._,l ad

] \
place of our herocs, : i

A },;: 3
Very truly you .?
KD £ /{; ‘? Wi é
i ot Vil
3 &'
T H o C‘mmer,H_ et

Assistent,
23 /236 /ARK :



COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMaINS DATA

I. Locarion Ixprx Carp: File 4_7"_;‘,75’31

(@) Name .._______BOYCE,James &, Ser. No. . 37735,
. YR
() Rank ________ B Organization .___Y 0. 1L, 18Th Int. .
_ ) OKR
(¢) Dateof death ___10=4=18 " (d) Cause of death ..______ L/.n ___________________

II. RecistraTioN Carp.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loe., Ind., Inf.):

(a) GraveNo, 3227 Row....__ .- - Plot.. 9 . Seo, 0% TYp. B
M-(; w-rr e
(5) Emerg. Address ____* d1bs:»bn~ryiaWu«Iltc:=1ﬂ(frleM)c349blll’lifonbt ...............
New York City. ;
TII. Files of shldieds dyingltrod efntagiovk disbashs . bl e LY K CKR._C_?_Q_

7 e
L = &
)

-

AuALr (Gt e A’ AAB :.;,ri/u—f«'(_‘ 7

—

IV. A. G. O. DisrositioNn Carb: LN E T il RS S
@ Name -0 () Relationship ..
rAddepss e D e el e et e B e
@I Remainsitiofbesbroushitetol TSl - o i S8 S e e e
{e) To be interred in National Cemetery in U. S. at o
(i Shipping instrtietions upon arvivel of body in Uy B wemassssin s oot i st
{o) Bispcaitian nstractions if mofi broupht 10 U S s s srucsiausssssn s

/ = ’f—_ A S
Examiner’s Initials ______ Y o R 10 ¥y ISR e - e T , 10207
V. A. G. O. CorrespPoNDEKCE shows communieation from
_____ ol v ol LIRS S e o e B SRR e
confirming request in Par. IV., item__________.___. , above, or requesting that .
/Lo 41 e A— 14
Examiner's Initials .0 7 ____ Date ... L i L , 1920/
VI. G. B. S. Frugs, CorRESPONDENCE—Shows 88 follows: oo e

= / 4 o i
YD AR FANALA NS L asotee Tt

e e 2D
(¢) Cancellation memos referred to ? L’./,._ e R TR B e
? rx ~ 7
. 9 hpis / _‘,J__..'-"“' %/_ G —
Bxaminer’s Initials oo ¢ 7% . W ate: fe 077 Tl 8 SR N : 1920.//
e v 0
: }‘.’&,'\Lr
COUNTRY FRANCE CemeTERY No. ....1282~-8¢c¢,34.. Smeer No. .18 /. % U J‘
G R. 8. Form No. 115 Malko Form No. 114§ .07
Amended April 6, 1920 3—7729 : X 7 ,,:""
WA
o ‘g-"

%‘7// 94 ‘~¥/l{\{'fé




VI GRRAS  FomnND S idmnde e oo oo 0 B R R , 1920,
{iynod by dtaiienet W 3 5TR G , Checked by ________ _—___-___: ____________ e , 1920.

VIII. FinAL AcTiON:

Cibiogonges. - S8 - ot , 1920
Following advice forwarded to Europe by /7/ / 2
letter on - ., 102§

-------------------------------

V4
IX. CORRECTIONS
CHANGE OF ADVICE. ActioN TAEEN,
Desires body be ~_.___.. o TR e SR S5 K TS OO o i < =2 | i Tl 7 SRR S e W e T o, T
Gl i et et et . i S| NI O ST R

X. SUSPENSION REMARKS: B;&Wﬁ._%,gﬁﬂlwul@ MALL
QO*.(E"QL\/ ............................... ¢ Q%Lw 4

W K

et

._Pv
____________ 5 v R e e s TSR W A T A
i o oal T
o :
] ,
]



s
S 2

(g T
94
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COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA |

Pile 48781 i §

I. LocaTion Inpex Carp:
BOYQOR,Jumes A 237736

(e Nsmie . o e L e o STl (o e R B
Pre Coe I, 18th Ing 11 -
(6) Rank . W T Organization ' _____ .. _______________
10=4-18 ‘ ¢ A /’Q}’D/
(¢) Date of death ... .. (d) Cause of death ...
I1. RecistrarioN Carp.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.): i
127 . 3 8 . B
(@) GraveNo., ... Row ______________ Bleiy e Sec. - J_@.-‘.__- (IS SNy S
Mige layy Swenton (friend) 249 Clinton S5%.,
() Emerg. AddI‘GSS .............................................................. New--York- Jv.i?y .......... s
TII. Files of doldiérs dying froé éntagious dijs:eaécs ________ _/_ _/_-_/ __________ / -.(,H{j-.‘./u.{-_.- CKR.@:&.?
IV. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based:
________________________________________________________ 192
letfer of transmittal on -----------ﬁé_’____{/.-'?__: ______ , 192 /
7 i
VI. Form 115 forwarded to G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J., ... poms | S el e B e s, = , 192
VII. SuPPLEMENTARY REQUESTS.
Date of and source. Relationship and name. Desires. Action taken.
WVELE. Borny 115 teceived fromGs B, S, Hoboken, NUiF, e , 192
I’4
COUNTRY CeEMETERY NO. e SureT No. e e R
G R. 8. Form 115-A
Augnst, 1020 I=E0%0
FRAHCE 1232-580, 84 .lﬂtj/

A A



Concentration.

G. R.S. TForm. No. 1 6-A

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL

Place ... Romsgne 1232, o

Blate i Meen 6y w1981 S T T e

1. REMAINS OF........ SSXSE e

" Pyt

ix BOYCE, James Ao = gpppyg NUMBER . & e BOTRGD 0 o

Cos Is 18th Inf,
R A I Z RATION s, o7 it S s b BT o

2. Disinterred (date) : From (give complete location) :

Dec B4 1921 gr 127, sec 34, plet 3. Cty. 1232,

Biye RET oIS W e G S T s BTt w8 G el lale e e e e A Th

3. Reburied (date) : In (give complete location) :

Dec 7th 1921 Meuse Argonne Cemetery #1232 Gr 2 block D row 32

unllnedcasket
e SUN 1111 (0 SR RIS 1\ ) 11111101 O£ DO DT Al e el

By Grouprembm.m'lS

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

"

m_"_\}gggggp__b_o::c and burlap and unifom, badly decomposed, features not recognizable.

5. (@) Identification tags : Buried with body ?............¥88e. ... On gravemarker ?. ... BO ...

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

Plague on body J. 4.Boyce,

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ?

-~

{a) Height (actual measurement) ... impossible. to.determine.

(b) Weig‘ht (estimated) ... Pl S e B et e
e pklato=S QOloree W 1 T SR Nl g et e
Quantity do
Chanschemsties -7 — A s b e

{d) Hair on face— Color e

LAY YO s e e o o g s (T o B RN
F i e B S SR O SRR 5 e T el T S

missing parts)o
d

() “Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty) ...

-‘""‘-"'""'""--'tku'l'l"'crushed:;-"""qut"'t'i'b'ia"'-fract"azred""lﬂv:er"‘t'hiré:a'"'""—""""""'---"-""""" EPr N

7. Disinterment Vi f;/ i/

supervised by (/

r
il

C.V.Russell,

8. Reburial ? ;
supervised by %Q/%%M Appre

As U, Dyfault

james W. Younger,




€

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE. PROPER COMPLETION OF G.R.S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body. =~ =

“ 1. Show soldier’s name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location fvom which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date and accurate informaticn as to lccation of reburial and the group and unit which made
reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wocden box, ete.

4, State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should be as complete as possible.

. 5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
= Yesi' or N0

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found on body
or in grave. Give any and all information which it*is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other
than that tabulated under Item No. 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (¢) and (f) under the body description are very important and should be very complete,
The dental chart is also,very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32teethto be accoun-
ted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws,
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting tecth), cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be
made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lest teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,
fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.

MISSING TEETH.................... All teeth missing through previous extrac-
tion (not those fractured or displaced by
recent wounds) should be scratched out,
thus :

CROWNED TEETH..............Block in solid the crown of tooth (lahel
gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
thus :

BRIDGE WORK ....................Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),
thus :

SHVYER PILLING GoLD FILLING
OLD FILLING GOLD FILLIKG

%&ow FILLING

AVITY ECAYED

ECAVYED
CARIES (CAVITIES)...........Outline location and size ol cavity, shade = 3 DE_':CAYE_D

in thus ;

FILLINGS ...cccocoievvevveeeeeDraw  filling on tooth accurately as pos-
- sible (block in and label gold, silver,
cement), thus :

DENTURES (PLATES) ........ Draw diagram of relative size and shabe of plate, block in teeth attached and indicate rctaining
; clasps on natural teeth with the word ‘‘clasp.” :

il oy

A

v [
= 7 o~

7. Show name of person sfﬁe{n@j ‘g"'ﬁﬁe,_cfi\lsintenment and the name and title of the person approving
same, g ot s e :
QO /o,

=

\. 7

G L
W

; ’
— — .- -

-

8. Show name of person supeﬂyLé_ing tﬁ;\rebﬁt}i&:ﬁﬁd the name and title of the person approving same,
- " @ 7 o e



8¥s

G.R.5. FORM #114-A. STATION __Romague,. Cemetery. 183 e LoR R
To be prepared in triplicate. DATE & Rach 6. 19273501
REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY
DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT '_, :
Records of G.R.S5. Headquarters. Discrep;;gcif fount upon !e;chumation of  body
1. Name BQYCE, Jamea& Aa . 10. Name. e Lo M e i,
2. 0. SN9Y8E o Fel e 11. No. ________________________________________
3 Ra.nk____-?_";'_@_g____._ ______________________________________ L REnlle® sl fn o n o b Ll oy o Ji il
4. Org._ Qoale, XWWN -TRs 07 S35, <Org, A YUY .. Ll
575 0k DRSS e s R oL b
6. c.o. KIA (b) D.B. . No discrepancies.. ...
Discrepancy found upon disinterment .

7. Grave No. ‘Sg% .. _ .Sec. . Bk . L5 a-Grave Nomm sev =ttt o iS00 e i
Bl SO I o i BOWie e i i6. BLO%! & i e s BOWES e b e
T iy bt s S 143 o discrepancies.
18. Cemetery Honae=-AZSonne AmeRs ... 19. Commune or town %’%nggg%@ ey
20. Dept. or County _ Memnse. 21. Country __ PERReN. i el
22. G.R.S. Hdqrs. Code No. ANDR D@84 = ' ¥ 5 ; _______________________
23. Disinterred (Date)Dec..6, 1921, _ By oCREuagelley .. ... FEY L
24. Inscription on grave marker: |

Name ___ ____ James A...Boyea.. .. ... Serial-No. . —88W0EE . - - ..oty

Roffikestn oo 22 Rl o S bidene Organization Core Ty 1B Fufel - =

: (Corroded)

25. Was identification disc found on grave marker® Mo On body? __Yeg .- —

.ﬁC?_;___‘ _ci;_-“_;—'f"'.in_*f...-_:"_'___'_‘—’_".‘ff;?__.' ______ WEES St A
Signaitire Junior TechnicalgAssistant
E. J. Rasch

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail). .

.i.Blague on body "J. A. Boyee", . i s R, et o SRR e T

2% Condition of body' Badly decomposed; features unrecognizable,

28 .~ Naturg-of shurial & BoxX, USsundiform and burlap: @ e o b i 0
29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
quoted-abuveT * . SaSEER. et P WoHes, o runT G =

. 30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date Dec.6,1921. By C.V.,Russell

31. Casket sealed by . . @, V, Russell'”

/) o AR
Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor_‘___;;g;_‘_: {usgaﬂlf‘i}’{?f‘-
b e A ;



e - 1 Mg - .
e o p—

SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of box.)

f ' 32. Designation of hedy:
Name __ ' Jame, 8 A'BOWE ___________________
Rank______T¥Hs Organization _ C0el, 18%th Inf, i

33. Consigned to:

...............

Name of Permanent Cemetery Heuﬂevﬁrso_nna ml"gc'@‘-flasz,

Romagne~sous-liontfauson (Meuse)

34. Casket boxed and marked (Date) uac. 6, 1921,

35. L hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
report above

accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the
is correct. .

Signature of G.R.S. Inspector _ R<G,Worthington, lst Lb.

36. Remarks ' Noug.

37. Shipped from point of Opernation: , (Date) __Dec. .6, 142

To point

Lk ol

Convoyer ___We Je HOVOAe Signature Shipping OffiCGr____i_&_G__ERA_;__g__::G_&E_____

38. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

Captain, C. A, G,

39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date .« . .

TosPermanentgomatony it rot: = e kgl e Sl i R e SO
(Name)

CoOnVOVerE. o el sen b RERR ST SignaciresShl pping Gt fhicors S S

40:=Received:=Datesmrsaamn s e P SRR e W KT

41. Reinterred..

42, G e No.
rav e P TS

13 X% Blook "

iﬁﬁi'ﬁgﬁﬁﬁi"céﬁéi"ﬁf?’ ;}” 123 (%g gﬁﬂi’ Y TN L e
Section




0SP-S8 4 2

i
Form No. 1009 k‘ t“
OFFICE OF TFE QUARTERIASTER GENERAL s '
CENETERIAL DIVISION 7 pY
OVERSEAS PROJECT SUL-SECTION | ' y o
. iy ruad ; Vg NS
Harlow  CoWe 10-/8-27 NS
NAME OF D"(‘E‘ASED SOLDIER 0. Meo. 4 274/ CEMETERY N DATE
Boyce, James As, PVie 123 2=Sac o34 = 18 s oo
SERTAL NUMEER ORCGANIZATION DATE OF DEA
__237735 Go, I, 18th inf, 10/a Ao,
WAR RISK INSURANCE INFORMATION
= DATE
[P0 ~ oL/l /’ i 2Ca (et
PERSON NAMED LY SOLDIFR TO EE 47NEFICIAHV OF INSURANCE RELATIONSHIP
/ 4 : =y
[/ A r / 4 ‘}”'
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3 NAME BOYCE Jo Av  CO.T. 18 INF.

.4 RANK X C0.I. 18 INFe
5 x
/3 X ISOLATED GRAVE

*n L
7 1/2 KILO,N.W.OF EXERMONT." MEUSE

§ GRAVE NOsB  ™SPLOT A
g  OROSS

N
) TAG ATTADHED TO CROSS

N E L ony Pt enrcs)

\O2oSHES Ve coomp 5 38!
" 42 301,0 E, 281,2 No VERDUN n.E 3542
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13 0 X, 1/ 4
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GRAVE OCATI( YBLANK

LOCATION OF THE GRAVE OF

(Surname ) (Number. ) (First Name and Initials.)

BRIl o 51 TG S O e e o R 1 i ¥ .o AR 5y 3 a0 BN
(Rank.) (Organization.)
DATE OF BURIAT:. . %7 o T Aty o S 38 St St s B
PLACE OF BURIAL....... s ot e O et - SSITTRE

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map reference
must speeify clearly what map is used.

GRAVE NUMBER

HOW MARKED: Name Pegf............ Orapst. . oo

| Headboard¥ . ...\ . Bottle?
IDENTIFICATION TAGS:

Was one buried with body?

Was one fastened to name peg or
stake used as a grave marker?

If name unknown and tags missing, deseription and marks
should be given here:

(Signature and Rank of Reporting Officer.)

This portion to be sent to Chief of Graves Registration Service.
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WAR DEPARTMENT
Office of the Quartermaster General of the Army
Washington

S dEmy S AT

Date 4/7/21
Infermation requested of A.G.O.

File No. Requisition
From: The Quartermaster General, U. S. Army, (Cemeterial Division)
CH(SPECIAL)
Rgs The Adjutant General of the Army, 6th & E Sts.,N.W.,Washington, D.C.
Subject: Information required for G.R.S.
o 2
\ 1, Tt is requested that the items checked below be completed, Request
\kﬂbnflrmatlor of all information shown. i
AN
~§ o &
& e By T NE. T Boyce Y f. Date of death 10/4/18‘
o & X b
%$;; b. Christian name Jame8 A, g. Cause of deatJ1K/A' j\-
3?3. ¢. Serial Number 237735 [ h. Authority (C.0.7)
Waré L~
ytig \ i ——
= d. Organization Co. I, 18th Inf. e Emergency address
Tl Tov, 2 44 Cln
< ) dong YYioAs \_L,u IO C'\)
0. e. Rank Pvte (£ ‘ —————— '-Relat:..onuhip mll 4
i ) : l‘ ~
‘ FRCEL
0DY DESCRIPTION DENTAL CHARTS T S R
(Sse page #2 of the Service Record) (See Physical renmort of

examination prior to enlistment)

a., Age of enlistment

¢ a. Strike out teeth missing
b. Color of eyes

BT S al e Al Al RIS
g N @oliors o b Ty

upper right upper left
& P ey £
d. Height oy 3 212345678
DN : " ¥rig lower left
e. Weight

f+ Permanent marks and
physiical defects at

enlfo;t-fﬁenj; (c1d: fr%eip,iﬁg‘
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